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RESEARCH INTERPLANETARY INTELLIGENCE W. F. RIEFE

INVESTIGATION Director
' H. C. HEWES
ol ale U N l DENTI F I ED Assccigte D?rect-::r
FLYING OBJECTS J. MANEY
Deputy Director
OKLAHOMA CITY, OKLA.

Lecember 28, 1964

Major Hector Uuintanilla, Jr,
FTD (TrHEV)

Jox 9494

Viricht-2 1tteraon AFN, Ohio

Dear Major Cuintanilla
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FTD (TDEW)
Wright-Patterson AFB, Ohio 45433
18 January 1965

Assoclate Director
L1IOUFO

x T ,
xlahoma City, Oklahoma

Dear G-

This is in reply to your lctter of 26 December 1964. Ve received the
w motion picture. It was forwarded to Chicago, Illinois

for duplication by Kodak and returned to us. The original l1lm was

sent to you, airmail, registered, special delivery on the llth ofJanuary
under Register Number 664380. We do hope that it arrived in time for
your lecture on the 12th. The images on thesiiiiie {ilnm depicts
clouds, a contrail and the planet Venus. 1In an independent evaluation
of the movie the obJject was determined to be the planet Venus. Doctor
Ol L2 als50 evaluated the movie and he has determined the

image to be the planet Venus. We appreclate your forwarding this film
for our evaluation.

Regarding the fragments which you sent us on 9 November 1964. This
fragment was forwvarded and remained in the Post Office for approximately
six wveeks. There vas an amount of postage due and we did not receive

this obJect in our shop until the 23rd of December. Ve submitted the
fregment to ASD for analysis and the Bowser-Morner Testing Laboratories,
Incorporation conducted the spectrographic Semi-Quantative Analysis. The
object was given preliminary tests and determined to have no space residue.
The rock appears to be common to that portion of Oklahoma. A copy of the
1ab report is attached. Perhaps these events will clarify the statements
in our letter of 11 December 1964 to you. No contact has been made with
Doctor King or Doctor Hynek on this particular object. I would like to
point out that meteor observations of this nature would be reported by
rany more observors and that should the object be a meteorite, the absence

of sound would indicate that the impact point would be in excess of 300
miles from the point of observation.

Toe Fact Sheet is in the process of being printed. A courtesy copy will be
forwvarded to you upon completion. We are enclosing the statistics which
will be included as attachments to the basic information.
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We are attaching a list of the UFO organizations and hobby clubs. Ve
would appreciate any additions of which you are aware and/or comments

regarding discontinuations of those no longer actilive.

Please feel free to publish any information regarding evaluations such

as the Pocus City sighting. Information regarding evaluations by the

Air Force is always available to individuals and the press. It is good
public relations practice for evaluations to appear in the newspaper.

Tnis does much to clarify reports and to eliminate doubt in the minds of
some readers. Tne information suppllied to you by our office regarding
personal opinions and policy and data of this nature is for your informa-
tion only, since all information regerding policy must be released through
the Air Force rather then in the form of a personal letter.
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Your six page article is being returned with a few comments by Sgt Moody.
These comments are for your information and/or guidance in future articles.
The following comments or points of information appear pertinent.

(1) The Air Force accepts only scientific fact regarding life and
intelligence on other planets and does not engage in speculation.

(2) Information from almost 9,000 cases indicates that unidentified
flying objects exlst as reports of aircraft, balloons, stars, planets,
missiles and a multlitude of known conventional objects and phenomena.
Tnere has been no indlcation that these objects are from outer space
under intelligent control. The letter of 23 Sep 47 did not state that
UFOs are real, it requested an investigation to determine IF they were
real and all officlal conclusions and all information to date indicates
that given sufficient information a valid explanation for the cause of
each report could be made.

(3) Ve would appreciate a statement of the information in your
files which indicates that they are obJjects of interplanetary origin.

Sincerely,

{_,..-Hﬁ'f""ir_ j iy |

““HECTOR, QUINTANILIA, Jr’ 5 Atchs
Major, USAF l. Analysis of Fragments
Chief, Project Blue Book 2. Statistics

3. Bibliography
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5. Six page article &
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